instances if any, mentioned hereunder, there were no specific 
events/actions having major bearing on the Company’s affairs 
in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, 
guidelines, etc.

•	 During the financial year under review, the Company 
redeemed 1,78,50,000 (One Crore Seventy-Eight Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs), vide 
its Special Resolution passed at the Extraordinary General 
Meeting of the Company held on September 25, 2024.

•	 During the financial year under review, the Company 
converted 1,78,50,000 (One Crore Seventy-Eight Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) outstanding Compulsorily Convertible 
Debentures (CCDs) into Non-Convertible Debentures 
(NCDs), vide the Special Resolution passed at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 
August 29, 2024.

FOR SPNP & ASSOCIATES

Nithya Pasupathy